		]		
FORM PTO-1619A	01-22-2001	U.S. Department of Commerce		
Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		PATENT		
0		8072		
	101590104	80.		
RECOR				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradem	PATENTS ONLY arks: Please record the attached original docum	ent(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	р Т		
X New	X Assignment Security Agreen	nent		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name	e		
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Other			
Length         Reel #         Frame #            Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government A	Agencies)		
Reel # Frame #	] Departmental File	Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	X Mark if additional names of conveying parties	Excouncil Pullo		
Name (line 1) Guglielmo, Kennon	 H.	Month Day Year 01052001		
Name (line 2)				
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) King, Steven R.		01052001		
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of re	eceiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) ECONTROLS, Inc.		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1) 12961 Park Centra	1	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a		
Address (line 2) Suite 1301		separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) San Antonio	TX 78216 State/Country Zip Co			
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)		8		
		<u>v \o</u>		
	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	9758		
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for revieus to the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB				
Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. Do Not SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.				
PATENT				

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	r (210) 554-5389		
Name Courtenay B. Allen	1			
Address (line 1) Cox & Smith Incorp	porated			
Address (line 2) 112 East Pecan Str	reet			
Address (line 3) Suite 1800				
Address (line 4) San Antonio, TX 7	8205			
Pages Enter the total number of paging including any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance doc	ument # 3		
Application Number(s) or Patent Num		if additional numbers attached		
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the P Patent Application Number(s)		ers for the same property). ent Number(s)		
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater signed by the first named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent application	ation was Month Day Year		
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	РСТ РСТ	PCT		
Enter PCT application number <u>only if</u> a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.				
Number of Properties	al number of properties involved.	# 1		
Fee Amount Fee Amount f	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	sed X Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional terms of the second seco	tional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number:	# 03/3483		
A	uthorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No		
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
Courtenay B. Allen	Court B allon	January_10,_2001		
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date		

PATENT REEL: 011434 FRAME: 0923

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		.S. Department of Commerce atent and Trademark Office PATENT
Conveying Pa		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Valser, Michael W.	01092001
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		]
Receiving Pa	rty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving parti	es attached
Enter additional F	Receiving Party(ies)	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Cod	de
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded
Nomo (line o)		→ is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 1)		attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip C	Code
	umber(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	
Pa	tent Application Number(s) Patent Numb	ber(s)
		[
·		

PATENT REEL: 011434 FRAME: 0924

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, KENNON H. GUGLIELMO, a citizen of the United States residing at 210 Halcyon Place, San Antonio, Texas 78209, STEVEN R. KING, a citizen of the United States residing at 142 Ranch Drive, Boerne, Texas 78015, and MICHAEL W. WALSER, a citizen of the United States residing at 48 Holiday Road, Comfort, Texas 78013 (hereafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a FUEL SYSTEM WITH DUAL FUEL INJECTORS FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINES for which we have executed a utility patent application for Letters Patent of the United States filed concurrently herewith; and

WHEREAS, ECONTROLS, INC., ("ASSIGNEE"), a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Texas and having its main place of business at 12961 Park Central, Suite 1301, San Antonio, Texas 78216, is entitled, by virtue of a prior agreement between the parties, to a complete and absolute assignment of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said utility patent application.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to each of us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said utility patent application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign

## PATENT REEL: 011434 FRAME: 0925

to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

We HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

We HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 2001.

Kennon H. Guglielmo

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BEXAR

On this 5th day of January, 2001, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Kennon H. Guglielmo, known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

2

S

Q

Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires: At 22, 2001



## PATENT REEL: 011434 FRAME: 0926

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_\_\_

day of

January, 2001.

Steven R. King

STATE OF TEXAS

000

COUNTY OF BEXAR

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 2001, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Steven R. King, known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.



Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires: <u>(1122200</u>)

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this  $-\frac{9^{+}L}{2}$  day of

January, 2001.

mila M. Waber mile M. Malser

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BEXAR

S

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of January, 2001, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Michael W. Walser, known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

3



ilen Weble

Notary Public, State of Texas

My Commission Expires: 1 - 2 - 3 - 0 4

332092.01

## PATENT REEL: 011434 FRAME: 0927

**RECORDED: 01/10/2001**